## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM421784

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARK COLLATERAL AT REEL/FRAME NO. 5351/0217

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
CREDIT SUISSE AG, AS COLLATERAL AGENT		03/30/2017	BANK: SWITZERLAND

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	SAFE-GUARD PRODUCTS INTERNATIONAL, LLC
Street Address:	TWO CONCOURSE PKWY, SUITE 500
City:	ATLANTA
State/Country:	GEORGIA
Postal Code:	30328
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: GEORGIA

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 9**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Registration Number:	3996247	SAFE-GUARD	
Registration Number:	3996246	SAFE-GUARD	
Registration Number:	3904179	SAFE-GUARD	
Registration Number:	4005642	SAFE-GUARD PRODUCTS INTERNATIONAL, LLC	
Registration Number:	4005641	SAFE-GUARD PRODUCTS INTERNATIONAL, LLC	
Registration Number:	4005639	SAFE-GUARD PRODUCTS INTERNATIONAL, LLC	
Registration Number:	4099823	SAFE-DRIVE	
Registration Number:	4461702	ULTIMATE VEHICLE PROTECTION	
Registration Number:	4461704	ULTIMATE VEHICLE PROTECTION PLUS	

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** 7147558290

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: IPDOCKET@LW.COM, KRISTIN.AZCONA@LW.COM

Correspondent Name: LATHAM & WATKINS LLP

Address Line 1:650 Town Center Drive, Suite 2000Address Line 4:Costa Mesa, CALIFORNIA 92626

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 029217-0322

TRADEMARK
REEL: 006022 FRAME: 0851

900400496

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	KRISTIN J AZCONA		
SIGNATURE:	/KJA/		
DATE SIGNED:	03/30/2017		
Total Attachments: 4			
source=Safe-Guard - Trademark Release Executed(84295059_1_US-DOCS)#page1.tif			
source=Safe-Guard - Trademark Release Executed(84295059_1_US-DOCS)#page2.tif			

source=Safe-Guard - Trademark Release Executed(84295059\_1\_US-DOCS)#page3.tif source=Safe-Guard - Trademark Release Executed(84295059\_1\_US-DOCS)#page4.tif

TRADEMARK

**REEL: 006022 FRAME: 0852** 

# RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARK COLLATERAL

This RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARK COLLATERAL, dated as of March 30, 2017 (this "Release"), is made by CREDIT SUISSE AG, as collateral agent (in such capacity, the "Collateral Agent"), in favor of SAFE-GUARD PRODUCTS INTERNATIONAL, LLC ("Grantor"), as follows. Capitalized terms used in this Release and not otherwise defined herein have the meanings specified in the Trademark Security Agreement (as defined below).

#### WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Trademark Short Form Security Agreement, dated as of August 19, 2014 (the "<u>Trademark Security Agreement</u>"), and recorded with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office on August 25, 2014, at Reel/Frame No. 5351/0217, Grantor granted to the Collateral Agent a security interest in all of Grantor's right, title and interest in and to the Trademark Collateral (as defined in the Trademark Security Agreement), including, without limitation, the United States trademarks set forth on <u>Schedule A</u> attached hereto (the "<u>Released Registered Trademarks</u>"); and

WHEREAS, Grantor has requested that the Collateral Agent release its security interest in all right, title and interest of Grantor in and to the Trademark Collateral, including the Released Registered Trademarks; and

WHEREAS, the Collateral Agent now desires to terminate and release its security interest in all right, title and interest of Grantor in and to the Trademark Collateral, including the Released Registered Trademarks.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Collateral Agent hereby states as follows:

- 1. <u>Release of Security Interest</u>. The Collateral Agent, without recourse, representation or warranty of any kind or nature, and at Grantor's sole cost and expense, hereby terminates, cancels and releases its security interest in all right, title and interest of Grantor in and to the Trademark Collateral, including the Released Registered Trademarks.
- 2. <u>Further Assurances</u>. The Collateral Agent hereby agrees to duly execute, acknowledge, procure and deliver any further documents and to do such other acts as may be reasonably necessary to effectuate the release of the Security Interest contemplated hereby, in each case, at the sole cost and expense of the Grantor.
- 3. <u>Authorization</u>. The Collateral Agent authorizes and requests that the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks and any other applicable government officer record this Release.

[SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]

TRADEMARK
REEL: 006022 FRAME: 0853

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Collateral Agent has caused this Release to be duly executed and delivered by its duly authorized officer as of the date first written above.

> CREDIT SUISSE AG. CAYMAN ISLANDS BRANCH

as Collateral Agent

Name: Judith E Smith
Title: Authorized Signatory

Name: D. Andrew Maletta

Title: Authorized Signatory

# SCHEDULE A TO RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARK COLLATERAL

### **Reel/Frame No. 5351/0217**

Owner	Mark	Registration Number	Country
Safe-Guard Products International, LLC	SAFE-GUARD	3,996,247	U.S.
Safe-Guard Products International, LLC	SAFE-GUARD	3,996,246	U.S.
Safe-Guard Products International, LLC	SAFE-GUARD	3,904,179	U.S.
Safe-Guard Products International, LLC	Products International, LLC	4,005,642	U.S.
Safe-Guard Products International, LLC	SAFE-GUARD Products International, LLC	4,005,641	U.S.
Safe-Guard Products International, LLC	SAFE-GUARD Products International, LLC	4,005,639	U.S.
Safe-Guard Products International, LLC	SAFE-DRIVE	4,099,823	U.S.
Safe-Guard Products International, LLC	ULTIMATE VEHICLE PROTECTION	4,461,702	U.S.
Safe-Guard Products	ULTIMATE VEHICLE	4,461,704	U.S.

US-DOCS\83574877.3

TRADEMARK
REEL: 006022 FRAME: 0855

Owner	<u>Mark</u>	Registration Number	Country
International, LLC	PROTECTION PLUS		
Safe-Guard Products International, LLC	SAFE-GUARD	TMA871178	Canada
Safe-Guard Products International, LLC	SAFE-GUARD PRODUCTS INTERNATIONAL & DESIGN Products International, LLC	TMA871177	Canada
Safe-Guard Products International, LLC	SAFE-GUARD	1228888	Mexico

US-DOCS\83574877.3

**RECORDED: 03/30/2017** 

TRADEMARK REEL: 006022 FRAME: 0856